outstanding amount in instalments as directed by the Trial Court. 

ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO.1-ACCUSED  

7. Per contra, Mr. Ankit Yadav, learned counsel for the Respondent No.1-

Accused  stated that the Appellant-Complainant was being paid a salary of only 

Rs.2,300/- (Rupees Two Thousand and Three Hundred) per month at the relevant 

point of time, which was not even adequate to take care of his family, leave alone 

sufficient to advance a loan of Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs). He contended 

that the Appellant-Complainant was a highly indebted person who did not have

[...]

116, pendency of cheque bouncing cases under the NI Act in District Courts in 

major metropolitan cities of India continues to be staggeringly high. For instance, 

the pendency of Section 138 cases as on 01st September 2025 in Delhi District 

Courts is 6,50,283 (Six Lakhs Fifty Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Three), 

Mumbai District Courts is 1,17,190 (One Lakh Seventeen Thousand One 

Hundred Ninety) and Calcutta District Courts is 2,65,985 (Two Lakhs Sixty Five 

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Five) [Source: National Judicial Data Grid]. 

This pendency is putting an unprecedented strain on the judicial system as in 

some States, cases under Section 138 of the NI Act constitute nearly fifty per cent 

(50%) of the  pendency in Trial Court (in Delhi Section 138 NI Act cases

[...]

Keeping in view the aforesaid findings, the appeal is allowed. The 

impugned order passed by the High Court dated 16th April, 2009 is set aside and 

the judgment as well as the orders of Trial Court and Sessions Court are restored 

with a direction to the Respondent No.1-Accused  to pay Rs.7,50,000/- (Rupees 

Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) in 15 (fifteen) equated monthly instalment of 

Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand) each. The High Courts and District Courts 

shall implement the aforesaid guidelines not later than 01st November, 2025.  

……………….J.